—
OO 00 =1 Oy s e —

—_ e
[ QR T - S I SO LS

| 289 >~

RROROSEDR ORDINANCE 158-08—
ADOPT 2004 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

WIHEREAS pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes Section 59.17 (5), the County Executive is charged
with annually submitting a purposed budget to the County Board, and

WHEREAS public hearings and notices were held in accordance with State Statutes, Section
65.90, and

WHEREAS the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors has completed their review and made
changes through amendments to the proposed 2004 budget.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA DOES
ORDAIN that the 2004 Waukesha County budget on file in the Office of the County Clerk is
heteby adopted.

| Referred on; 10/14/03 | File Number: 158-0-093 | Referred to: FI




15%-9%

Ordinance 158-0-093 adopted 23 times amended
Budget amendments recommended by the Finance Committee 1-23 (see attached) excluding
Amendments #17, #21, #22 and #23. adopted 30 ayes — 1 no.

#17 Adopted as recommended by Finance Committee 28 ayes - 3 no.

#21 amended add line “Plan to be completed in the 4 quarter of 2004 for review and
approval by the County Board.” adopted as amended 31 ayes — 1 no.

#22 amended add after Develop a comprehensive list of all county owned facilities and
land parcels for their cwrrent and potential county public use. “For county owned
parklands, where no public use is determined, and does not implement the county’s park
and open space plan, This land may be sold to the general public. Proceeds of lands sold
would be placed in the Tarmann parkland acquisition fund for future parkland
acquisitions (4™ Quarter)” adopted as amended 26 ayes — 6 no.

#23 amended to Attached Fin-23-As Amended with “Committee” inserted after the
statement Evaluate the costs and benefits of continuing services at the Workforce
Development Center and review with the Health and Human Services. Changed to read
review with the Health and Human Services Committee. adopted as amended29 ayes — 3
no.



ADOPT 2004 WAUKESHA COUNTY BUDGET

Approved by:
Finance Committee

P @ HaM\

Patricia A. Haukohl, Chair

&bge\f’\‘\\

James R. Behrend

Donald M. Broesch

C’Qiﬁjwvmk o [ojm R

Genia C. Bruce

yar /47//4

Joseph F. Griffin

Iy A

loe C. Marchese
4

o\rRent

Bonnie J. Motris

Oamho,néhq_(x -\FUJJA“-\I “H'\ sl Jr‘.‘ o S

The foregoing Iegislation\édopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
was presented to the County Executive on:

Date: 1= (2 - Roex | mmo/&o

Kathy Nickoldus , County Clerk

The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin,
is hereby: :
Approved: v

Vetoed: (3 )
Date: -8 -©O5 . L\\/O ﬂ (QIMM

Daniel M. Finley, County Exccut}ve

158-0-093



WAUKESHA COUZ\/;_TY

515 West Moreland Boulevard County Board Office Phone: (262} 548-7002
Wankesha, Wisconsin 53188-2428 Courthouse — Room 170 Fax: (262) 548-7005

Memorandum

DATE: November 6, 2003

TO: County Board Supervisors and Agenda Distribution Administrators

4 :
FROM: Mark Mader, Legislative Policy Advisor 7 "WZ ’hﬂ ol
RI: Proposed 2004 Budget Amendments

Attached are the proposed 2004 Budget Amendments as recommended to you by the Finance
Committee, other committees, and individual County Board Supervisors.

Page 2 of the attachment, as prepared by DOA Budget staff, is the 2004 budget summary page
with a column showing the recommended Finance Committee budget. Pages 3 and 4 summarize
the amendments which are more thoroughly described on attached pages 5 through 18.

Please bring this distribution with you to the County Board Meeting, on Wednesday, November
12,2003, at 9:00 a.m. As always, I can be contacted at §96-6826 if you have questions about the
meeting or this mailing, Thank you.

ce: Budget Manager Keith Swartz

MM/hlp

Attachment




2004 BUDGET SUMMARY

2004 Increase [ {Decrease}
2003 2004 Finance Committes From 2003
Adopted Co. Exec. Proposed Adopted Budget
Budgst Budget Budget $ %
OPERATING BUDGETS
Gross Expenditures $199,649,673 $208,002,352 $208,615,759 $8,066,086 | 4.49%
MEMO: Less Interdept. Charges {(a) $14.483,606 $14,030.,434 $14,135.462 {$348,144)
MEMO: Net Expenditures {a) $185,166,087 $193,971,918 $104,480,297 $9,314,230 | 5.03%
Revenues (Excl. Retalned Earnings} $118,243,559 $120,802,035 $121,268,577 $3,025,018 | 2.56%
Net Appropriated Fund Balance $5,945,861 $7.794.418 $7.686,349 $1.740,488
TAX LEVY -- OPERATING BUDGETS $75,460,2563 $79,405,898 $79,660,833 $4,200,680 { 5.57%
CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET
Expenditures $20,638,300 $28,3095,550 $28,344,370 {$1,293,930)| -4.37%
Revenues $18,905,869 $17,330,468 $17,330,468 ($1,575,401)| -8.33%
Appropriated Fund Balance $5.583,125 $6,311,750 $6,260,570 $677,445
TAX LEVY-CAPITAL PROJECTS BUDGET $5,149,306 $4,753,332 $4,753,332 ($395,974)f -7.69%
COUNTY TOTALS
Expenditures $229,287,973 $238,397,902 $236,960,129 $7,672,456 | 3.35%
Revenues $137,149,428 $138,132,503 $138,599,045 $1,449,617 1.06%
Appropriated Fund Balance $11,628,986 $14,106,169 $13,946,919 $2,417,933
General County Tax Levy $77,777,941 $79,789,496 $79,885,496 $2,107,555 | 2.71%
Communications Center Levy $287,513 $1,759,482 $1,759,482 $1,471,969
Library Tax Levy $2.544,105 $2,610,252 $2,769,187 $225,082 | 8.85%
{a) Net operating expenditure budget after eliminating interdeparimental chargeback transactions {mostly from
Internal Service Fund operations) which in effect result in double hudgeting.
2004 Increase / (Decrease)
2003 2004 Finance Committee From 2003
Adopted Co. Exec. Proposed Adopted Budgst
Budget Budgst Budget 3 %
General County Tax Levy $78,065,454 $81,548,978 $81,644,978 $3,579,524 1 4.59%
General County Tax Rate $2.3102 $2.2004 $2.2120 ($0.0083) -4.25%
Generat County Equalized Value $33,791,109,550 $36,010,435,060 | $36,910,435,050 $3,119,325,500 } 9.23%
Federated Library Tax Levy $2,544,105 $2,610,252 $2,769,187 $225,082 | 8.85%
Federated Library Tax Rate $0.2643 $0.2478 $0.2629 ($0.0014)| -0.52%
Federated Library Equalized Value $9,626,522,000 | $10,533,032,800 ] $10,533,032,800 $906,510,800 | 9.42%
Page 2 11/06/2003




£00Z/A0/LL  SICPRINNSINYI

uofeue|die a3edwed B 10} peysene
SUALIPUOLIE PAIZIAD 098 95B3Id (6L Ul-EL oBed ‘Gl ULt oBed ' Uig-; obed !¢ uld-g oBed) Jaigo YEs 0) pajE(es AFIDAP AR JEU) SUBPUSLUE SOUBRUY 1 o) SjrelwpuBWe pasodoid e JO g Jo Bugues sy pescsdde sopnuIns saueud TTON

SE6851% o3 (13 SEC6'BSLS AHVHEN 03.LvH303d - SINSWONIWY 139308 aIGNINNCITH SIILLWACD IONYNIL TVLOLENS ]
000°963 {asz'es sl Zr5'99ps 26T EOVS ALNNOS TvaaNTd - SLNINANIWY 135008 JIANINNOITY SS3LUWNNOD 2ONVNIZ TvI0L8NS |
Jejuas) uBwdopan
005'Z68% (005°2£13) (000°5P$) (000'063) € TV | 220p0M B4} JE SUCHesedo Boddng DINoUDDT SHH enURL0S  EZ-Nid S nsweg 2 ddiy 051 pund sedjAiag RN
) F3anT
PEE0aGIT SSRGS BaEBEV] 5N epuiod pue jusuns SHIOM,
[it3 0% 0% 0% o g 20} ‘Austoid ‘00 J0 15 OasUaURICWOY doleadd- TaQ PPY ZZ-Nid ¥l UOHNEH OGN PUB OS) PUET B SHiB
a0 sxed @olR UDISSILIIOD
03 [} 0g of oL 38T | spunosg dx3 pue podify 10) uBld seisel dojeasg <IGO PPY  LZ-NI4 bl MosneH  Hodiy pue es) pueT R Sieg
. ) yodny pue odxs 10] UBj SSOWSHE f 9S[] PUET SAlsuBYBIdIC))
03 [} [+ 0% oL Yy 2 J0Judwdo|aaag oyl 1o pIESg 07 Wodj uogaaNg-a0 PRY  0Z - NI £l MoHnEH pseog AQunos
Buipung 100fo: feydes 8onpey ' "PI00D S9AS Jendwos spaloid
03 0% 002823 00Z'82% oS Y ® puny 6} sonuasay slepdoiddy pue saimipusd AlpON 61 - NI £t paveuls g 30 tendes g Aswoliy vs|a
03 0$ 0% 0% s Jaoy $00Z 40} S2AN20IG0 JeuoumIeda AfPo 8L - NI AR Ir Aewwony 10msiq
Ti=Ad poBoatid BERIIICS 65 O8] wewoies
0% 03 03 0% o5 Toag Aanoy oypeds SouBLBILIEN HSUBLL iRy JOARY UISUCOSIAL - LL- NI it aoueuly jejeupedacy uoN
Flailaalci TN
0$ [ £8L°eL8 £8L6LS oL A7 |Bruq e pury o) senuosey siepdosddy pue seanppuedxs Aol 91 - Nid [N I Aowiogy msIC) p guous
0% it 03 o5 oL iy BuuojUap HUGHIBIT JC 95 PROUBYUT - BARNOIGO PPY  SLNId 0L En'y LS
03 03 000°0L$ 000°0LS o2 a7 shemjien onoy 10) Bupund HEAD 1KY L= NI 0L adn as() puey g syed
0g 03 o 0% 173 a7 ApMS "D'S) IMBUBAA - i OalI08[G0 0SIN0g JIoD MBea €1 - NI [ Idn QSINGY JOD-EHIEL
e 0% 66Z'6818 66Z'681% 192 L e (YSHNYS) YIBSH [BIUe/esndy 9ouesqns 18890y Z1L - NIJ [ aamaexg USISUBINE M)
0% 0% 000" 1214 00072218 oL Tadg wiBoig Aunuruod GARERILY LB - SWEID HAADB00Y L - NI [ SARNDOXT UBIBUeIXT AN
03 0% 000'0LS 000°0L$ 123 aay UOpIES JaONH - EID YOOIE SAS WWOD 1000y Of ~NI3 g eAlNDAX] UDISUeTXS MN
SE6'95LS 0% 0$ SE6'B5LS 0L IOy [Aae ey Aeiqp pojelepo pue sesuedxg Bunesado espoiu) 6+ Nid £ RARNOBXT Areaqry
D0S'ES [ o% 005'es oL pratoi®s siepng Jueb|pul uRIRIBA Jo) sesuadxg Supeied() eseeusyl & N4 @ SHH SODAIBG SURIOIEA
SOAIOS UBUINH
0% 0% 000°25% 000'Z5% oL a5d anussayesuadyy 12607 usWATRId PIND SSERI| 4~ N4 3 SHH % (3tiuosiag P 165UN00 uapesodio
ot 0% 0% 0% [+ 27 [ag sosuadiy s62I0A0Y BIURINSU] J0) UOADBLIOD 9~ Nid L BuUI0RIBd siopy Aunod
0% 0% 0$ as oL Ty AI0BaiQ] JEIBO ARy ‘$uodssed ‘searselqo ppy G- Nid L leulicsiag oI Aunod
0% [+ 03 0% oL iy £ PUE § ") SBARDD[O0 WBt) Aunod S18jeq - Nid 9 leuLiGsIng et Aunod
X0 Wopn Aunod
0% 03 092°128 092°12% 0L Y [o3 9 I0MNEeal] 00 OU} UBBMB] UCHISO 1+ W/e1) a1eys 1500 £-NI4d - 8 [ouLosIB, g souBULY P spansear) Gunaz)
0% 0% 0% 03 o2 oy odx3 ozneAlld 0} jesodoid - Gi# 8ARDRIGO odxl MeRg Z-NI< s odueuty Joed odx-syed
UOHKED0|EY ASNOUGNID DD
o3 (os2128) o lossvzg) ¢4 THEY | sumoqguoow LOv0OZ Ioelaid Aveg - joipng jepdeg puswy L-Nid § saueu; sofoly [Endes
. anss] FpUSY Feted TESRI5ANG ez risnis iy
FAB XBL e pund SHtBASY F I T P uensy JOOR[UWON
douddy LWILIOS UL . Bujsodouag

AIANIWNOITYE FILLINAOD JONVNI- - SINIFWANIWY 139dnd NO NOILOV

MIIATH d¥VYO0d ALNNOD - 139GNd A380d0¥d 1002

Page 3



£O0Z/0/L1L  SPCPONNSINYI

Page 4

(00058} (oo0'0s18) 0% {ooo'sste) Aunog [=1ousd « SINSNANIWY 1I9ANE HOSIAHINS IYAAIAIGN TYLOLENS
Aplsqng su| UIEGH aoexex
0% o8 0% os g0 TEEEE | oo -jubwones esoding pue saRiAOY JORAS POOZ 68IA0  F-MALS 8L suop |Euounedad-uon
semypuedg
{000"5$) 0$ 0% (000'5%) -0 TEOlE | uswosinquisy sBeapyy sosiusdng pueog AlUNoD BSEANA0 §-dADS L oyjestd pieog Qunod
0% (0oo'poLg) 0% (000"00LS) ¢0  TERpg aouB(ey pungy ‘ues wddy eseamog LUBULEL  Z-HALS 4L pobug 987] PuR g SHRd
03 {poo'os$) 0s (000'088) - R T T ) eauBleg pung Jiog) Uddy oseomma( UUBkLE! L« ¥ACS Ly yedug 08[) PUBT § SYIE
FATTREL ey BRUBASY TRpUsaYT uopoY ones| Jpuslly #oBEg e
doaddy WD) BB
SLNIWANINY 139AdN9 A3S0d0dd ¥OSIAYZdNS TYNAIAIAN] 002
§0Q'9L$ 0% 03 000'9LE Aunoz piouoed - SINIWANIWY 139008 STILLINNGCD ONIANYLS TY10L8NS
000'9LS 0$ s 000'9LS L R Butpuny souBUBIURIN HSUBLL ||BY JOARY UISUCISIA L Md gl Md [euoupeda(]-UoN
03 08 0% 0g 0 TEBREg “Auedola '00 Iy BleMeAl - smpelo PRy Z- 34N oL adn BS[1 PURT P SXIEd
ARBREL [EEpuEy FAGERDY E¥N RG] uoRay anes| Fpuslly FobBeg JOTRTSANS BUEEHSIS ISUTEasE
douddy SLIUOD) DIURUEY

JALLINWOD ONIANVLS - SAINFWANIWV 139dN8 NO NOLLOY

MIIATY a¥v0d ALNNOD - 139dNg d3S0d0ud ¥00¢




FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: Capital Projects
Fund: Capital Projects 654
Committee: Finance

[ move to amend the 2004 Capital Budget as follows to reflect the first year of the adopted 2004-
2008 capitat plan,

County Proposed
Proj # Expenditures: Executive _Amendments County Board
200401 Delay Moor Downs G.C. Clubhouse
Relocation from 2004 io 2005 $ {21,750)

Gross Expenditures $ 28,395,550 § {21,750) § 28,373,800

Revenues
Revenue Applied $2,030,468 $0 $2,030,468
Reserved and Proprietary Fund Bal $6,311,750 ($21,750) $6,290,000
State 1S Equipment Exemption $600,000 $0 $600,000
Borrowed Funds $14,000,000 %0 $14,000,000
Investment Income Eamed on Debt Issue $700,000 30 $700,000
Tax Levy $4,753,332 $0 $4,753,332
Total Funding $28,395,550 ($21,750) $28,373,800

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FIN-1
Agency: Parks-Expo Center
Fund: Expo
Committee: Finance

| move to amend the Parks and Land Use-Expo Center budget as follows:

Remove the currently proposed budget objective #5 re: Issue a request for proposals (RFP) for the
possiblility of privatizing the Exposition Center. (2nd QTR 2004)

FIN -2

Page 5

11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: County Treasurer & County Clerk
Fund: General
Committes: Finance & Personnel

| move to amend the County Treasurer budget as follows:

Increase Interdspartmental Revenue by $21,260 to be charged to the County Clerk budget as a
cost sharing of a Clerk Typist I-il position currently budgeted in the Treasurer budget.

| move 1o amend the County Clerk budget as follows:
Increase Interdepartmental Charges by $21,260 to be charged as a cost sharing of a Clerk Typist I-

i1 position currently budgeted In the County Treasurer budget.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy Impactl.

FIN-3
Agency: County Clerk
Fund: General
Committes: Personnel

| move to amend the County Clerk budget as follows:

Remove the proposed budget objectives as follows:
1. Posting & advertising of the ballofs shall not exceed mandated state requirements. (1 quarter)

4. Work with the state and municipalities to create and administer the high school student poli
worker recrultment program in order o have a sufficient number of poll workers to keep the efection

running smoothly. (1 quarter & 3" quarter)

5. Create and administer a Waukesha County Voter Hall of Fame on the web site to acknowledge
and honor Waukesha County voters who take their right {o vote serlously. (4"’ quarter)

7. Continue working with Municipal Clerks and Treasurers in performing the County’s mandated
required dog license distribution process. (4" quarter '03 & 1% quarter ‘04)

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact,

FIN-4

Page 6

11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: County Clerk
Fund: Generatl
Committee: Personnel

1 move to amend the County Clerk budget as follows:

Add the following objeclives to the 2004 Budget:

Accept US passporl applications, as authorized by 2003 ordinance. {4th quarier '03, 1st quarter '04)

Publish the pocket size public officials directories at the request of elected officials, residents and
media. To help with the costs of the directories, only the number of public officlal directories pre-
pald will be printed.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax tevy impacl.

FIN-5
Agency: County Clerk
Fund: General
Committes: Personnel

i move to amend the County Clerk budget as follows:

Increase Personnel Costs by $12,970 for insurance costs that were inadvertently omitted from the
proposed budget and decrease Operating Expenditures $12,970 by decreasing election cosls
based on the Counly Clerk's revised projection of the estimated 2004 election costs.

This amendment resuits in no additional direct tax fevy impact.

FIN -6

Agency: Corporation Counsel / Human Services
Fund: General / HHS Fund 150
Committee: Personnel & HHS

I move to amend the Health and Human Services (HHS) 2004 Budget as follows:

Increase Parent Services/Allernate Care Interdepartmental Charge appropriation by $26,000 (from
Corporation Counsel) to purchase additional legal services in order to expedite child ptacement
cases.

Increase HHS-Parent Services/Alternate Care program general government revenue by $26,000
reflecting the additional Federat IV-E revenue made available lo HHS to fund expanded child
placement legal services.

| move to amend the Corporation Counset 2004 Budget as follows:
increase interdepartmental revenue and operating expenses by $26,000 reflecting the purchase of

child placement refated legal services in order to expedile child placement cases for the
Department of Health and Human Services.

This amendment resulis in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FiN -7

Page 7 11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: Veterans Services .
Fund: General
Committee: HHS

1 move to amend the Velteran Services General Fund 2004 budget as follows:

Increase operaling expense $4,500 to fund estimated costs of Veteran indigent burials and refated
headstone placement costs previously funded with all indigent burial costs in the Health and Human
Services budget to comply with state statutes s45.16 and $45.18 by shifting $1,000 from the .
Veteran's Commission operating expenses and increasing tax levy by $3,500.

FIN-8
Agency: Library
Fund: County Library Fund
Committee: Executive

| move to amend the Federated Library budget as follows:

Increase the County Federated Library Tax levy by $168,935 to $2,769,187 from the County
Execulive proposed Tax Levy of $2,610,252. Increase operating expense appropriations $158,935
to fund payments to Waukesha Federated Library Syslem member libraries.

This amendment results In $158,935 of additional direct County Federated Library Tax Levy.

Note: The intent of this amendment is to remove the 2.6% tax levy increase cap presented in the
County Executive's 2004 budget and replace it with the tax levy as calculated under the Federated
Library System Tax Levy Formula outlined in County Code Section 11-4. The County Code Section
11-4 formula calculates the County library tax levy based on current year estimated focal library
expenditures, excluding capital expenditures, and the percentage of non-library community
borrowing as a percentage of tofal county borrowing. The Special Federated Library Tax is levied
on the value property In non-library communities only.

FIN-9

Agency: UW Extension
Fund: General
Committee: Executive

I move for Waukesha County UW Extension Office to accept the Community Service Block Grant
from the Community Action Coalition for South Central Wisconsin, inc. (CAC) and amend the UW
"Extenslon 2004 budget as follows:

Increase intergovernmental grant revenues $10,000 in the Environmental program for a recent
Community Service Block Grant (CSBG) grant award nolification. Increase personnel cost
appropriation by $3,000, opsrating expense appropriation by $6,500 and interdepartmental charges
by $500. The grant is for a community gardening collaboration project which continues the Huber
garden project.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

Note: This project provides a meaningful work experience for Huber inmales and increases their
knowledge about gardening and food safety. The inmales will be taught nutrition life skills and the
food to be produced will be donated to food pantries in Waukesha County.

FIN-10

Page 8 11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency:  UW Extension
Fund: General
Committee: Executive

| move to amend the UW Extension 2004 budget as follows:

Increase intergovernmentat grant revenues $127,000 and increase personnel cost appropriation by
$4,096, operating expense appropriation by $116,554 and interdepartmental charges appropriation
by $6,350 for expendilures associated with grants for ihe Urban Initiative community based
programs in accordance with the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG}) ordinance.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

Note: Amendment includes CDBG grant funds for the Phoenix Heights, Haertel Field and Sussex
nelghborhoods and Nutrition Coalition Garden Gleaning projects.

FIN - 11
Agency: UW Extension
Fund: General
Committee: Executive

1 move for Waukesha County UW Extension Office to accept the U.S. Department of Heailth and
Human Services Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration Grant Funds
(SAMHSA) and amend the UW Extenslon 2004 budget as follows:

Increase intergovernmental grant revenues $189,299 in the Urban Initiative program for a recent
grant award notification. Increase personnel cost appropriation by $1,185, operating expense
appropriation by $178,649 and interdeparimental charges by $9,465. The grant will help the
County's UW Extension office provide and conduct additionat violence prevention education In the
Haertel Field and Phoenix Heights neighborhoods. The grant funds will be used to develop,
implement and measure results of youth, family and neighborhood educational and violence
prevention programs.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FIN-12

Agency: Parks-Golf Course
Fund: Golif Course
Committee: LUPE

| move to amend the Parks and Land Use-Golf Course Fund budget as follows:

Remove the currently proposed budget objective #7 re: Establish a study commiltes o make
recommendations on the merits of the sale of Wanaki Golf Course and make recommendations on
the option(s) for uses of the sale proceeds. (2nd Qfr. 2004)

This amendment results in no direct tax levy impact.

FIN - 13

Page 9 11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: Parks & Land Use
Fund: Generat
Committee: LUPE

| move to amend the Parks and Land Use 2004 budget as follows:

increase intergovernmental grant revenues $10,000 and the fixed asset expense appropriation by
$10,000 to provide partia! funding for walkway improvements for handicap accessible parking at the
Retzer Nalure Center funded through a Community Development Block Grant {CDBG).

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

Note: These grant funded improvements are included in the Community Development Block Grant
(CDBG) ordinance reviewed and approved at the October 28th County Board meeting. Total
project cost is $21,000, the remaining $11,000 of project funding is budgeted within the Parks
Pavement Management capital project (#9703).

FIN - 14

Agency: Sheriff

Fund: General

Committee: JLE

I move to amend the Sheriff Depariment budget as follows:

Add the following objective to the 2004 Budget:

Conlinue to work with the Criminal Justice Collaborating Council o enhance the utitization of
electronic monitoring for Huber inmates, with accountability for public safely.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FIN-15

Page 10

11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: Sheriff & District Aflorney
Fund: General
Committee: JLE

| move to amend ihe Sheriff budget as follows:

In the Special Investigations program, increase General Government Revenue by $7,831 for
additional Byrne Grant revenus and Other Revenue by $11,479 (FACT DARE donations for Sheriff
equipment purchases); and decrease Operating Expenses by $23,843 and Interdeparimental’
Charges by $11,320 to reflect cost reductions identified for the METRO Drug unit based on
participating members funding these costs.

In the Special investigation program, increase Interdepartmental Charges by $54,473 to provide
expenditure appropriation authority for a Special Drug Prosecutor payment to the District Attorney's
budget using Byrne Grant funding.

| move to amend the District Attorney budget as follows:

in the Prosecution program, increase Operating Expenses by $54,473 for expendiiures to pay the
State for an Assistant District Attorney-Special Drug Prosecutor position and increase
Interdeparimental Revenues by $54,473 fo reflect the receipt of revenue from the Sheriff
Department to fund the drug prosecutor position.

“This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FIN-16

Agency: Non Departmental
Fund: General
Committee: Finance

I move to amend the Non-Departmental-General Fund budget as follows:
Add the following fo the 2004 Specific Activities and Purpose:

Use $26,300 of Waukesha County funds previously paid as capital improvement contributions {(In
1994) to the Wisconsin River Rall Transit Commission (WRRTC) (currently held by the WRRTC) as
the County's portion for its 2004 contribution for the Wisconsin & Southern Railroad 3-5-7 year
(upgrade) plan, contingent upon the 14 current participating counties financial participation at the
requesled level.

Note; This 2004 contribution would represent the first year of a ten-year 3-5-7 Wisconsin &
Southern Railroad plan commilment. Fulure year maintenance plan as proposed by WRRTC is
expected to require additional county tax levy funding of an estimated $21,000 in 2005, and
$26,300 for 2006 through 2013.
' " FIN-17

Page 11 11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: District Attorney
Fund: General
Committee: JLE

| move to amend the District Atto'rney budget as follows:
Modify the 2004 departmental objectives as follows:

Delete Objective #1: Create a system whereby individuals may pay restitution and/or other
financial obligations on-line using credit cards. Through this system, individuals will be able to pay
restitution and/for other financial obligations using the Internet to expedite the process of paying
restitution and bringing cases to finality more quickly. (st Qtr. 2004}

Insert New Objective #1: 1. Maintain the core services being provided by this office through the
narcotics, sensitive crimes, and domestic violence units, While this objective may appear to be
"business as usual” or “cost to continue”, in fight of the severe fiscal crisis that is occurring on the
state level, this truly is the foremost objective of this office for 2004 and beyond.

Modify Objective #2 to read: Continug o prepare for the fransition to PROTECT {Prosecutor
Technical Case Tracking), a State case management system. This state operated system wilt link
the Waukesha County District Attorney’s office with other district attorney’s offices throughout the
state 1o allow greater sharing of data on active cases and defendants currently facing charges in
other jurisdictions. (3rd Qtr. 2004)

Modify Objective #3 to read: Seek out and obtain grant or alternative funding to create a pilot
diversion program for first-time, non-violent, non-OWi offenders entering the criminal justice system
in order to reduce future jail overcrowding from potentiat recidivists. This program would institute
consequences as quickly as possible on offenders to discourage future offenses by an offender.
Full implementation of this program will necessitate additional resources for staffing.

Modify Objective #4 to read: Explore all avenues of alternative funding for legal staff and/or
programming this office currently offers andfor contemplales offering in the future, includingworking
wilh the Safe and Sound program to create and implement a referral program for juveniles referred
{o the juvenile court for formal delinquency petitions. This program would encompass anger
management training, critical thinking, and volunteer and community service,

This amendment results In no additional direct tax levy impact,

FIN - 18

Page 12

11/08/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: District Attorney & Capital Projects
Fund: General & Capital Projects 654
Committee: JLE & Finance

I move to amend the District Attorney budget as follows:

Increase Personnet Costs appropriation $92,880 to fund the full cost of a Computer Services
Coordinator position (until the position s abolished as set forth with the recently enrolfed personnel
ordinance), reduce Operating Expenses $33,550 and interdepartmental Charges $1,700 for
expenditure reductions from the originally proposed budget identified by the District Attorney office
staff, increase Other Revenues $28,200* for Interest on Ball Forfeitures, and increase Other
Revenue $29,430 for the use of General Fund batance®".

| move to amend the Capital Projects budget as follows:

In project #9819, Justice Center Redevelopment, reduce expenses $29,430 and General Fund
Balance $29,430 to reflect less contracted services to be utilized to assist in the fransition of the
District Attorney's office from the current Integrated Justice Information System (1JiS} o the State
PROTECT (Prosecutor Technica! Case Tracking) system to reflect updated estimated cosis of the
project and provide partial one-time funding for the Computer Services Coordinator position in the
District Atiorney’s office

This amendment results In no additional 2004 diract tax levy impact.

Notes:

* This amount reflects 20% collected by DOA-Collections for the 2002 actual bail forfeiture interest
from court judgments. The District Attorney office has a significant role in the bail collection
process.

“ Capital Project #9819, Justice Cenler Redevelopment, includes funding for services to asstst in
implementing the PROTECT system (State District Attorney Case Management System) for the
Waukesha Couniy District Attorney office.

FIN-19

Agency: County Board
Fund: General
Individual Supervisor(s): Haukohl

I move to amend the County Board budget as follows:
Add the following objective to the County Board and Commiltee Operations program:

Provide input and direction from the County Board for the development of a comprehensive land
use / business plan for the Expo Center and Airport grounds.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FiN - 20

Page 13 11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: Parks & Land Use and Airport Commission
Fund: General & Airport
Individual Supervisor(s): Haukohl

I move to amend the Parks and Land Use and Airport Commission budgets as follows:

Add the budget objective for the Parks and Land Use Adrinistration Program:

In conjunction with the Airport Commission, develop a comprehensive land use plan / business plan for the
Expo Center and Airport grounds.

Add the budget objective for the Airport Commission budget:

In conjunction with the Department of Parks and Land Use, develop a comprehensive land use plan / business
plan for the Expo Center and Airport grounds.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FIN - 21

Agency: Parks & Land Use and Public Works
Fund: General
Individual Supervisor(s): Haukohl

| move 1o amend the Parks and Land Use and Public Works 2004 budgel as follows:

Modify the Parks and Land Use Objectives as follows:

Delete objective #7 under the Parks program: Establish criteria and create a list of County owned
parklands, which do not implement the County's Park and Open Space Plan, which could be sold lo

the general public. Proceeds of lands sold would be placed in the Tarmann Parkland Acquisition
Fund for future parkland acquisitions (Goal2.1) (3rd quarter).

Add the following objective under the Parks & Land Use - Administration program:

Develop a comprehensive list of all County owned facilities and land parcels for their current and
potential county public use, » ‘

Add the following Objective to Public Works:

Develop a comprehensive list of all County owned facilities and land parcels for their current and
potential counly public use.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

FIN-22

Page 14 11/06/2003



FINANCE COMMITTEE 2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS

Agency: Human Services Fund 150
Fund: Human Services Fund 150
Individua! Supervisor(s): Kipp & Stamsta

i move to amend the Health and Human Services (HHS) - Economic Services Administration and
Support 2004 Program budget in order to continue Economic Support operations at the Workforce
Development Center (WDC) in 2005, Appropriations are modified as follows:

Amendment Description

Change " Appropriation

Decrease Remove - funding for relocation costs of staff and operations from
Operating $90,0008the WDC to Human Services Center (HSC).

Expense o

Decrease ' Remove - Income Maintenance 50/50 Addendum revenues that
General $45,000 would have been generated from claiming reimbursement for 50%
Government ~Hof the $90,000 relocation cost.

Revenues

Remove — HHS Fund balance of $45,000 which funds one-ime

relocation costs (the remaining ¥ of relocation costs mentioned

Decrease Other above), and $92,500 related to the final year net rent and WDG

Revenue $137,5005 rcharge expenses. (Note: continualion of operations at the
WDC makes these on-going operaling expenses which would not
be incurred at the HSC),

Increase Tax

To fund on-going net rent and WDGC surcharge expenses.
Levy -

$92,500

Also, delete the related Intake and Support Service Division objective #1 - "In the face of escalating
Economic Support (ES) caseloads and continued State Income Maintenance {IM) program
expansions, simultaneous with state funding reductions, and to limit shifting State program costs to
county taxpayers; Division Economic Support staff will provide minimum statutory required services
to clients for Medical Assistance, Food Stamps, and Child Care Subsidy in 2004. In order to
minimize costs and reduce the current $750,000 County taxpayer match/subsidy for State IM
programs, staff will begin planning for the elimination of oulstation services at the Workforce
Development Center {return to Human Services Center) in 2005 which will save over $50,000. (2nd
Quarler 2004) (Critical Issue #2)

The amendmeni results In a direct tax levy increase of $92,500.

Note: In addition, the State Department of Health and Family Services has notified the County that
the State Income Maintenance atlocation for 2005 is planned to be reduced by an additional 6% or
about $70,000, which continues to shift the funding burden to the County taxpayers.

FIN - 23

Page 15 11/06/2003



STANDING COMMITTEE PROPOSED 2004 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Agency: Parks & Land Use
Fund: General
Committee: LUPE

I move to amend the Parks and Land Use - General Fund budget as follows:
Add the budget objective for the Administration Program:

Evaluate all County owned property.
This amendment resulis in no direct tax levy Impact.

LUPE -2

Agency: Non-Departmentél
Fund: General
Committee: Public Works

| move to amend the Non-Departmental-General Fund budget as follows:

Increase Operating Expenses $16,000 to fund 2004 railroad maintenance costs as requested by
the Wisconsin River Rail Transit Commission (WRRTC). This represents the first year of a
three year maintenance plan as proposed by the WRRTC, with expected additional county tax
levy funding of $13,000 in the 2005 budget and $26,300 in the 2006 budget.

This amendment results in 2 $16,000 increase in tax levy.

PW -1

Page 16 11/06/2003



INDIVIDUAL SUPERVISOR PROPOSED 2004 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Agency: Parks & Land Use
Fund: Tarmann
Supervisor: Singert

1 move to amend the Parks & Land Use; Walter J. Tarmann Fund budget as follows:

Reduce Fixed Asset expenditure by $50,000 and reduce Other Revenue-Gblf Course Fund
Balance by $50,000 to reduce land acquisitions expenditures from this budget.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact,

SPVR -1
Agency: Parks & Land Use
Fund: Tarmann
Supervisor: Singert

| move to amend the Parks & Land Use: Walter J, Tarmann Fund budget as follows:

Reduce Fixed Asset expenditure by $100,000 and reduce Other Revenue-General Fund
Balance by $100,000 to reduce land acquisitions expenditures from this budget.

This amendment results in no additional direct tax levy impact.

SPVR -2
Agency: County Board
Fund: General
Committee: Pavelko

| move to amend the Counly Board budget as follows:

Decrease the Operating Expense budget appropriation by $5,000 in the County Board and
Committee Operations Program for mileage expense reimbursements to eliminate Counly Board
Supervisor reimbursements for miteage within the County boundaries.

This amendment results in a $5,000 tax levy reduction.

Nole: If adopted, for the legislative intent of this amendment to be implemented, it will require an
ordinance to change the County Code Section County Code Section 7-85 - Travel Expenses io
add a limitation that the County Board of Supervisors are not eligible for mileage reimbursement
for miles traveled within the County's geographic boundaries.

SPVR-3

Page 17 11/06/2003



INDIVIDUAL SUPERVISOR PROPOSED 2004 BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Agency: Non-Departmental
Fund: General
Supervisor: J. Morris

| move fo amend the Non Departmental - General Fund budget as follows:

Revise 2004 Specific Activities and Purpose statement #12 as follows:

Provide first-time direct subsidy of $580,000 in 2004 to limil county employee retiree’s insurance
premium increase to 16.0% (retirees are responsible for 100% of health plan premiums},
Commencing in 2003 and continuing in 2004, the Labor Relations: Benefit Division will perform-
conduct a study ef to identify alternative plan designs and pian modifications epiiens for the
refiree plan with the objective to either-reduce-or eliminale the retiree subsidy in future years. L
will be the intent to implement the identified and recommended plan destan modifications by July
1,2004.

This amendment results In no additionat direct tax levy impact.

SPVR -4

Page 18 11/06/2003



R

2004 PROPOSED AMENDMENT

This is an amendment to proposed Finance Amendment #23.

Agency: Health and Human Services Created on 11/11/2003 3:48 FM
Fund: HHS Fund 150 N.IBUdgeNBUIORAMEndISPYR10_HHS_ESYS_smended2.doc
Individual: Supervisor D. Stamsta

| move to amend the Health and Human Services (HHS) -~ Economic Services Administration and Support
2004 Program budget in order to evaluate the continuation of continue Economic Support operations at

the Workforce Development Center (WDC) in 2005.-Appropriations-are-modified-asfollows:

Amendment Change Appropriation Description

Decrease Operating Expense $90,000 gWWESIH : !E|stat15‘ll ses;ts ell stsalilisa;n}d‘ operations

i ce-50/50-Addend
D General Remove—Income-Maintenan W-revenues

Government Revenues $45000 | that-would-have-been-generaledfrom-claiming
relmbursementfor 50%-of the $90.000 relocationcost:

Remove—HHS Fund-balance 0345000 which-funds-one-
timerelocation-costs (the-remaining—4-ofrelocation-costs
0 Other-R $137.500 menhened—abeve},ﬁand%%sgg—m!ated—te—the—ﬂwm

epeFa%lens—at—theWD@@akes—theseen-gemg—eperahﬂg
expenses-which would-netbeineurred-atthe HSC)-

increase Tax-Levy $92.500 | Tofund-on-going-netrent-and AWBC-surcharge-expenses-:

Also, modify delete-therelated-Intake and Support Service Division objective #1 as follows: -“ln-the-face
%e%&ahng%%nem;e%uppeﬁ@%}%sdeadsa%@mﬁmd%mmmwamtmawﬁwﬁmgmm
expansions-simultanecus-with-state-funding-reductions,-and-to-limit shifting-Stateprogram-costs-te
w&n&y&axpayem—gmsieﬁeemm%uppemﬁaﬁmWM&mmmummmWeqwmmmeeﬂe
clients for Medical-AssistanceFood-Stamps,-and-Ghild-Care-Subsidy-in 2004 In-order to-minimize-costs
W%&WHWW%W%WMW
planning-for-the-elimination-ofoulstation Evaluate the costs and benefits of continuing services at the
Workforce Development Center and review with the Health and Human Serv:cesF)fnor to expending funds
for relocation or remodeling of the Human Services Center ices-Center-in2006
which-will save-over $50,000.{2nd 3™ Quarter 2004) (Critical Issue #2)" Oy

[ Ny . ‘JY\KQ‘

‘ e

The amendment resuits in %{m direct tax levy impact inerease-o0f $82,500.

NOTE: In addition, the State Department of Health and Family Services has notified the County that the
State Income Maintenance allocation for 2005 is planned to be reduced by an additional 6% or about
$70,000, which continues {o shift the funding burden to the County taxpayers.

FIN-23 — As Amended




G ’f““«mk\xﬁ 2R T

WAUKESHA CQUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

\Y

DATE~-11/12/03 | (oﬁD) NUMBER-1580093

1 K. HERRO.......... AYE 2 R. THELEN......... AYE
3 D. STAMSTA........ AYE 4 H. CARLSON ........ AYE
5 J. MARCHESE....... 6 D. BROESCH........ AYE
7 J. JESKEWITZ...... AYE 8 J. DHYER.......... AYE
9 P. HAUKOHKL........ AYE 10 S. WOLFF.......... AYE
11 K. HARENDA........ NAY 12 J. GRIFFIN........ AYE
13 J. MORRIS......... NAY ' 14 J. LA PORTE....... AYE
15 D. SWAN........ ... AYE 16 R, MANKE......... AYE
17 J. BEHREND........ AYE ' 18 B. MORRIS......... AYE
19 W. MITCHELL.......AYE 20 M. KIPP.........., AYE
21 W, XKOLB. .o ovvvnnnn AYE 22 G, BRUCE.......... AYE
23 P. PRONOLD........ AYE 24 A, STLVA.......... AYE
25 K. CUMMINGS....... AYE 26 S, KLEIN.......... AYE
27 D. PAULSON........ AYE 28 P, JASKE.......... AYE
29 M, THOMAS......... 30 K, NILSON......... AYE
31 V. STROUD......... AYE 32 P. GUNDRUM..,......

33 D. PAVELEOQ........ NAY 34 R. SINGERT........ NAY
35 C. SEITZ.......... AYE

TOTAL AYES-28 TOTAL NAYS-04
CARRIED_}{d_ DEFEATED

UNANIMOUS TOTAL VOTES-32



	Enrolled Ordinance
	Amendments
	Committees
	Memorandum
	Budget Summary
	Proposed Amendments
	Floor Vote

